

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

APPEALS COURT
NO. 2006-P-0547

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
NO. SJC-09896

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY

JOHN BOOTHROYD, WILLIAM CHASE, THADDEUS DABROWSKI,
ATHEA DABROWSKI, KONNIE FOX, WILLIAM CHASE, PETER
GERATY, DAPHNE GERATY, ZAHVA KOREN, ISRAEL KOREN,
STEPHEN LOCKE, GINA FUSCO, DOUGLAS LOWING, KAREN
LOWING, JENNY MARSHALL, SUSAN PYNCHON, ROBERT QUINN,
NANCY DIMATTIO, IRVIN RHODES, PENNY RHODES, DANA
TOUTANT, STEPHEN TOUTANT, SUDHAKAR VAMATHEVAN, LYNN
VENNELL, STEPHEN WALKOWICZ, KELLY KEANE WALKOWICZ, AND
SEAN WERLE

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF AMHERST, consisting of the
following persons named solely in their official
capacity: Marc Cohen, Keri Heitner, Thomas Simpson,
Earl Smith, Sonya Sofield, Brenna Kucinski, J.Edward
Sunderland, and Zina Tillona; the TOWN OF AMHERST;
HAP, INC.; and RICHARD S. BOGARTZ

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION
OF THE LAND COURT

John E. Garber, Esq.,
BBO No. 635313
Betsy M. Stevens, Esq.,
BBO No. 635306
Weinberg & Garber, P.C.
71 King Street
Northampton, MA 01060
(413) 582-6886
fax (413) 582-6886

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

 Summary of Argument10

V. ARGUMENT.....11

 A. The ZBA and the Trial Court Erred in Using Ch. 40B's "Regional Need" Test When the 10% Statutory Minimum Had Been Met.11

 1. The Act Should be Reasonably Construed to Require Application of Existing Zoning Laws Where the Statutory Minima are Met.....12

 2. Applying The "Regional Need" Test Where A Town Meets the 10% Threshold Would Render Section 20's Minimum Criteria Meaningless Surplusage.....19

 3. The Purpose of the Act Would Be Frustrated By Imposing the "Regional Need" Test Where the Statutory Minimum Has Been Met.....21

 4. Application of the "Regional Need" Test, Where the Minimum Housing Criteria Have Been Met, Needlessly Infringes on the Settled Property Rights of Abutters.....23

 5. The Act's Regulatory Scheme Confirms That Usual Standards Should Be Used Where the Minimum Criteria Have Been Met.....26

 6. The Isolated Case References Relied on by the Trial Court Do Not Support Use of the "Regional Need" Standard When the Statutory Minima Are Met.....28

B.	The Racial Quotas Set Forth in the Comprehensive Permit Render the Permit Illegal and Subject to Reversal and Remand.	33
1.	The Plaintiffs Have Proper Standing to Challenge the Illegal Racial Quota.....	37
2.	Reversal and Remand Are Appropriate.....	40
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	41
	ADDENDUM.....	A1
	Decision by Sands, J. on Motions for Summary Judgment, dated August 14, 2003	A1
	Decision by Sands, J. on trial, dated June 1, 2005	A17
	Massachusetts General Laws, chapter 40B, §§20-23	A37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	35
<u>Bartlett v. Greyhound Real Estate Fin. Co.</u> , 41 Mass. App. Ct. 282 (1996).....	19
<u>Board of Appeals of Dedham v. Corporation Tifereth Israel</u> , 7 Mass. App. Ct. 876 (1979).....	40
<u>Board of Appeals of Hanover v. Housing Appeals Committee in the Department of Community Affairs</u> , 363 Mass. 339 (1973).....	passim
<u>Board of Educ. v. Assessor of Worcester</u> , 368 Mass. 511 (1975).....	12
<u>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</u> 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	35
<u>Commonwealth v. Diaz</u> , 326 Mass. 525 (1950).....	26
<u>Commonwealth v. Galvin</u> , 388 Mass. 326 (1983).....	12
<u>Cullen Enters, Inc. v. Massachusetts Prop. Ins. Underwriting Assn.</u> , 399 Mass. 886 (1987).....	9
<u>Finkelstein v. Board of Registration in Optometry</u> , 370 Mass. 476 (1976).....	26
<u>Gratz v. Bollinger</u> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	35, 39
<u>Jaimes v. Lucas Metropolitan Housing Authority</u> , 833 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1987).....	36
<u>Jordan v. Khan</u> , 969 F. Supp. 29 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	36
<u>Lovaco v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Attleboro</u> , 23 Mass. App. Ct. 239 (1986).....	40
<u>MacGibbon v. Board of Appeals of Duxbury</u> , 356 Mass. 635 (1970).....	9
<u>Northeastern Fla. Chapter Associated Gen. Contractors of America v. Jacksonville</u> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	39

<u>Planning Board of Hingham v. Hingham Campus, LLC</u> , 438 Mass. 364 (2003).....	38
<u>Ploski v. Zoning Bd. Of Appeals of Somerset</u> , 7 Mass. App. Ct. 874 (1979).....	40
<u>Roberts v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</u> , 429 Mass. 478 (1999).....	9
<u>S. Worcester County Reg'l Vocational Sch. Dist. v. Labor Relations Comm'n</u> , 386 Mass. 414 (1982).....	9
<u>Saugus v. Voutour</u> , 474 U.S. 1100 (1986).....	9
<u>She Enterprises, Inc. v. State Bldg. Code App. Bd.</u> , 20 Mass. App. Ct. 271 (1985).....	9
<u>Standerwick v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Andover</u> , 64 Mass. App. Ct. 337 (2005).....	38
<u>Voutour v. Vitale</u> , 761 F.2d 812 (1st Cir. 1985).....	9
<u>Zoning Board of Appeals of Greenfield v. Housing Appeals Committee</u> , 15 Mass. App. Ct. 553 (1983).....	31, 32
<u>Zoning Board of Appeals of Wellesley v. Ardemore Apartments Lt. Partnership</u> , 436 Mass. 811 (2002).....	32

STATUTES

M.G.L. c. 30A, § 14(5).....	9
M.G.L. c. 30A, § 14(7).....	8
M.G.L. c. 30A, § 14(7)(a).....	38
M.G.L. c. 40A, § 10.....	24
M.G.L. c. 40A, § 17.....	8, 9
M.G.L. c. 40B, §§ 20-23.....	1
M.G.L. c. 40B, § 20.....	passim
M.G.L. c. 40B, § 21.....	12, 37
M.G.L. c. 40B, § 22.....	13
M.G.L. c. 40B, § 23.....	13

REGULATIONS

760 CMR §§ 30.00 et seq...... 26

760 CMR §§ 31.01 et seq...... 26

760 CMR § 31.04..... 26

760 CMR § 31.04(1)..... 27

760 CMR § 31.04(2)..... 27

760 CMR § 31.06(5)..... 27

760 CMR § 31.06(5), (6)..... 18

760 CMR § 31.06(6)..... 27

760 CMR § 31.07(1)(e)..... 28

760 CMR § 45.04(5)..... 34

760 CMR § 45.04(9)..... 34
